

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP)	
OF WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 12-cv-00815-ABJ
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....2

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE8

III. STANDING AND RIPENESS, NOT MOOTNESS, ARE THE PROPER
STANDARDS TO APPLY.....15

IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK BOTH STANDING AND RIPENESS TO ASSERT EACH OF
THEIR CLAIMS.....17

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine,
433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)4, 8

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....9, 13

Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
382 U.S. 70 (1965).....10

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10, 12

Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) *passim*

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA,
536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976)11, 12

Birdman v. Office of the Governor,
677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012).....9

Bloedorn v. Grube,
631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)3, 4

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

Cephalon, Inc. v. Sebelius,
796 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2011)9, 12

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995)11

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9, 16

City of Orrville v. FERC,
147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....7

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....5

Comsat Corp. v. FCC,
250 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001)7

Cont’l Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....9, 14

Eckles v. City of Corydon,
341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)5

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC,
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....16

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC,
633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11, 15

Gary D. Peake Excavating, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Hancock,
93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. v. FERC,
984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....8

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)14

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....8, 13, 16

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.,
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)12, 14

Nebraska v. HHS,
No. 4:12-cv-3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012).....2, 13

Newland v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....14

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986)6

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....14

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....4

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....5

Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994).....5

Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt,
549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008)8

Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952).....11

Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney,
401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005)10

Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974).....4

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder,
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)14

Riva v. Massachusetts,
61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....14

Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs of N.J.,
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....6, 15

Skaggs v. Carle,
110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....3

Skull Valley Band v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)14

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)5

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)12, 13

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)4, 8, 17

Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Fountain Cnty.,
977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)15

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)5

Village of Bensenville v. FAA,
376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....4

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1169, 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012) *passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....4, 7, 8

Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen,
811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987).....12

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006)5

Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)14

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....11

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)11

MISCELLANEOUS

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines3

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012).....3
